investment’s classification as a strategic asset central to the business operation, it is not traded and has been recognised at cost due to the
factors outlined in Note 9.

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities that are exposed to interest rate risk are set out in Tables 27.2 and 27.3.
In addition, the Group’s sensitivity to interest rate and foreign exchange risk is also set out in the table 27.4a.

Sensitivity Disclosure Analysis

Table 27.4 discloses the impact on the Group and parent entity’s net operating result and equity for each category of financial instrument
held by the Group at year-end if the following movements were to occur.

* A parallel shift of +1 per cent and -1 per cent in market interest rates (AUD) from
year-end rates;

* Proportional exchange rate movement of -5 per cent (depreciation of AUD) and
+5 per cent (appreciation of AUD) against the NZD.

Table 27.4a:  The Group market risk exposure

($ thousand)

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk

-5% 5%
-1%

(100 basis points)

1%
(100 basis points)

2015
Carrying
amount

Net
Result Equity

Net
Result Equity

Net
Result Equity

Net
Result Equity

Contractual financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (a) 484 - - - - (2) (2) 2 2

Receivables 5,648 - - - - - - - -

Other financial assets 165 - - - - - - - -

Investments 1,082 - - - - - - - -

Contractual financial liabilities:

Payables 6,360 - - - - - - - -

Interest bearing liabilities 24,301 - - - - 94 94 (94) (94)

Non interest bearing liabilities 795 - - - - - - - -

Total Impact - - - - 92 92 (92) (92)

2014

Contractual financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (a) 4,103 4 4 (4) (4) (39) (39) 39 39

Receivables 3,943 - - - - - - - -

Other financial assets 81 - - - - - - - -

Investments 1,082 - - - - - - - -

Contractual financial liabilities:

Payables 4,361 - - - - - - - -

Interest bearing liabilities 32,000 - - - - 94 94 (94) (94)

Non Interest bearing liabilities 1,126 - - - - - - - -

Total Impact 4 4 (4) (4) 55 55 (55) (55)

70 HARNESS RACING VICTORIA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

NOTE 27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Table 27.4b:  The Parent market risk exposure

($ thousand)

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk

-5% 5%
-1%

(100 basis points)

1%
(100 basis points)

2015
Carrying
amount

Net
Result Equity

Net
Result Equity

Net
Result Equity

Net
Result Equity

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 11 - - - - - - - -

Receivables 8,168 - - - - - - - -

Other financial assets 953 - - - - - - - -

Investments 1,429 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities:

Payables 5,465 - - - - - - - -

Interest bearing liabilities 24,301 - - - - 100 100 (100) (100)

Total increase/(decrease) - - - - 100 100 (100) (100)

2014

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 3,137 4 4 (4) (4) (31) (31) 31 31

Receivables 6,299 - - - - - - - -

Other financial assets 1,238 - - - - - - - -

Investments 1,429 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities:

Payables 3,570 - - - - - - - -

Interest bearing liabilities 32,000 - - - - 100 100 (100) (100)

Total increase/(decrease) 4 4 (4) (4) 69 69 (69) (69)

Note:
(a) Cash and cash equivalents includes AUD$7,622 in cash held in a New Zealand bank account (NZD$8,652.49 @NZD/AUD 0.8809 at 30 June 2015).

(f) Fair value

The fair values and net fair values of
financial instrument assets and liabilities
are determined as follows:

• Level 1 – the fair value of financial
instrument with standard terms
and conditions and traded in active
liquid markets are determined with
reference to quoted market prices;

• Level 2 – the fair value is determined
using inputs other than quoted prices
that are observable for the financial
asset or liability, either directly or